

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC11-1913

(Third DCA Case No. 3D10-856)

JOSE LAZARO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INTIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Petition for Discretionary Jurisdiction to Review
Conflict Certified by Third District Court of Appeal

Barbara A. Silverman

Florida Bar Number 221384

Curtis B. Miner

Florida Bar Number 885681

Ervin A. Gonzalez

Florida Bar Number 500720

COLSON HICKS EIDSON

255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Telephone: (305) 476-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE CERTIORARI JURSDICTION TO REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE COUNTY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON GROUNDS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JOSE RODRIGUEZ’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST THE COUNTY WAS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	24
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service	44
Certificate of Compliance	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Bared & Co. v. McGuire</i> , 670 So.2d 153 (Fla. 4th DCA1996).....	10
<i>Beekie v. Morgan</i> , 751 So.2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	10
<i>Briadi Trading Co. v. Anthony R. Abraham Enter., Inc.</i> , 469 So.2d 955 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	26
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Carter</i> , 680 So.2d 546 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	11
<i>Brown v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 837 So.2d 414 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	40, 41
<i>Bruno v. Destiny Transp., Inc.</i> , 921 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	27
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 46 So.3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010), <i>review granted</i> , 56 So.3d 765 (Fla. 2011)	7, 13
<i>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> 604 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1992)	32, 36, 37, 39
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. Higgins</i> , 975 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	10
<i>Coastal Bldg. Maintenance, Inc. v. Priegues</i> , 22 So.3d 148 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	17

<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Kissimmee Utility Authority</i> , 153 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1998)	13, 21, 22
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	25
<i>Department of Education v. Roe</i> , 679 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Education v. Roe</i> , 656 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995), <i>approved</i> , 679 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1996)	7, 18
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 468 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1985)	40
<i>Farneth v. State</i> , 945 So.2d 614 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	26
<i>Featured Prop., LLC v. BLKY, LLC</i> , 65 So.3d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	2
<i>Florida A & M University Board of Trustees v. Thomas</i> , 19 So.3d 445 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	2, 4, 6, 23
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 438 So.2d 978 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	26
<i>Green v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 246 Fed. Appx. (3rd Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Grinage v. Leyba</i> 2008 WL 199720 (D. Nev. Jan. 17, 2008)	28
<i>Hervey v. Alfonso</i> , 650 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	26

<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	25
<i>Hutchins v. Mills</i> , 363 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	15
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Klonis v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 766 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	15
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1998).	8, 10
<i>Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 260 F.3d 11260 (11th Cir 2001)	33, 34, 35
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	8, 11
<i>Merced v. Qazi</i> , 811 So.2d 702 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	26
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	25
<i>Murray v. Rosati</i> , 929 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	17
<i>Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority v. Wrye</i> , 750 So.2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 23
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Ramos v. Wright Superior, Inc.</i> 610 So.2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	25, 26

<i>Reeves v. Fleetwood Homes of Fla., Inc.</i> , 889 So.2d 812, (Fla. 2004)	8, 9, 17
<i>Robles v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 802 So.2d 453 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	39, 40
<i>Sardinas v. Lagares</i> , 805 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	10
<i>School Bd. of Miami-Dade County v. Leyva</i> , 975 So.2d 576 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	7
<i>Seguine v. City of Miami</i> , 627 So.2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	40
<i>Sierra v. Shevin</i> , 767 So.2d 524 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	26
<i>South Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Dupont</i> , 683 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 65 So.3d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> 937 So.2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	26
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan</i> 702 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	12
<i>Stoeber v. Vedder Homes, Inc.</i> , 697 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	11
<i>Sunrise Gift & Souvenir, Inc. v. Marcotte</i> , 698 So.2d 345 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	11

<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	10, 18, 19
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> 760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So.3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	15, 22, 23, 24, 31, 34, 40
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So.3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	8
<i>Wong v. City of Miami</i> , 237 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1970)	40
<i>Yost v. Miami Transit Co.</i> , 66 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1953)	27
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Art. V, § 3 (b)(3), Fla. Const.....	7
Art. X, § 13, Fla. Const.....	15
Fla. Stat. § 768.28	8, 15, 22, 31
Fla.R.App.P. 9.130 (a)(3)(C)(vii)	17
